Notes payable   83,327   51,298

  Long-term payables   3,577   4,797

  Other financial liabilities   5,242   3,306

  Deferred income tax liabilities   12,841   10,964

  Lease liabilities   8,428  -

  Deferred revenue   7,334  7,077

  225,006  164,879

Current liabilities

  Accounts payable   80,690   73,735

  Other payables and accruals   45,174   33,312

  Borrowings   22,695   26,834

  Notes payable   10,534   13,720

  Current income tax liabilities   9,733   10,210

  Other tax liabilities   1,245   1,049

  Other financial liabilities  5,857   1,200

  Lease liabilitiess   3,279   -

  Deferred revenue  60,949  42,375

  240,156   202,435

Total liabilities  465,162  367,314

Total equity and liabilities  953,986  723,521

Page 13 of 14

RECONCILIATIONS OF IFRS TO NON-IFRS RESULTS

As

reported

Adjustments

Non-IFRS

RMB in million,

unless specified

Share-based

compensation (a)

Net (gains)/losses from

investee companies (b)

Amortisation of

intangible assets (c)

Impairment

provision (d)

Income

tax effects (e)

 Year ended December 31, 2019

Operating profit 118,694 10,500 (19,650) 1,051 4,006 – 114,601

Profit for the year 95,888 12,774 (20,818) 5,781 5,202 (1,238) 97,589

Profit attributable to equity

holders
93,310 12,309 (20,720) 5,362 5,185 (1,095) 94,351

Operating margin 31%   30%

Net margin 25%   26%

 Year ended December 31, 2018

Operating profit 97,648 7,900 (31,168) 524 17,577 – 92,481

Profit for the year 79,984 11,354 (32,513) 4,251 17,741 (525) 80,292

Profit attributable to equity

holders
78,719 11,025 (33,073) 4,027 17,238 (467) 77,469

Operating margin 31%   30%

Net margin 26%   26%

Note:

(a) Including put options granted to employees of investee companies on their shares and shares to be issued under investee companies’ share-based incentive plans which can be acquired by the Group, and other incentives

(b) Including net (gains)/losses on deemed disposals/disposals of investee companies, fair value changes arising from investee companies, and other expenses in relation to equity transactions of investee companies

(c) Amortisation of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions

(d) Impairment provisions for associates, joint ventures and intangible assets arising from acquisitions

(e) Income tax effects of non-IFRS adjustments

Page 14 of 14

RECONCILIATIONS OF IFRS TO NON-IFRS RESULTS

As

reported

Adjustments

Non-IFRS

RMB in million,

unless specified

Share-based

compensation (a)

Net (gains)/losses from

investee companies (b)

Amortisation of

intangible assets (c)

Impairment

provision (d)

Income

tax effects (e)

 Unaudited three months ended December 31, 2019

Operating profit 28,604 3,269 (2,340) 701 72 – 30,306

Profit for the period 22,372 3,965 (1,412) 1,667 140 (93) 26,639

Profit attributable to equity

holders
21,582 3,756 (1,403) 1,406 133 10 25,484

Operating margin 27%   29%

Net margin 21%   25%

 Unaudited three months ended September 30, 2019

Operating profit 25,827 2,745 (1,814) 118 1,668 – 28,544

Profit for the period 20,976 3,568 (2,509) 1,544 1,981 (474) 25,086

Profit attributable to equity

holders
20,382 3,475 (2,444) 1,491 1,971 (463) 24,412

Operating margin 27%   29%

Net margin 22%   26%

 Unaudited three months ended December 30, 2018

Operating profit 17,288 2,459 1,579 198 864 – 22,388

Profit for the period 14,026 3,579 583 1,927 938 (813) 20,240

Profit attributable to equity

holders
14,229 3,504 (60) 1,839 1,013 (795) 19,730

Operating margin 20%   26%

Net margin 17%   24%

Note:

(a) Including put options granted to employees of investee companies on their shares and shares to be issued under investee companies’ share-based incentive plans which can be acquired by the Group, and other incentives

(b) Including net (gains)/losses on deemed disposals/disposals of investee companies, fair value changes arising from investee companies, and other expenses in relation to equity transactions of investee companies

(c) Amortisation of intangible assets resulting from acquisitions

(d) Impairment provisions for associates, joint ventures and intangible assets arising from acquisitions